per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Date; (ii) a discount of about 13.75% to
the average closing price per Share of about HK$0.371 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five
consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Date; and (iii) a discount of about 15% to
the average closing price per Share of HK$0.3765 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten
consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Date.

The Placing Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares around the
Last Trading Date and was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between Nation Field and the Placing
Agent.

The Placing Shares

65,000,000 Placing Shares represent about 14.75% of the existing issued share capital of the Company
divided into 440,797,543 Shares.

Completion

The Placing was completed on 31 January 2007.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Shareholding immediately Shareholding immediately
before the Placing after the Placing

No. % No. %
of Shares (approximately) of Shares (approximately)

Nation Field and
the parties acting
in concert with it
(including PYI
Corporation Limited
and Hanny Holdings
Limited) 394,602,115 89.52 329,602,115 74.77

Public:
Placees (Note) 0 0 65,000,000 14.75

Other public Shareholders 46,195,428 10.48 46,195,428 10.48

Subtotal 46,195,428 10.48 111,195,428 25.23

Total 440,797,543 100.00 440,797,543 100.00

Note: For illustration purposes only, the number of Shares set out in this row represents the total number of 65,000,000
Placing Shares placed to the Placees.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Upon the close of the general offer made by the Kingston Securities on behalf of Nation Field to
acquired all the issued Shares other than those already owned by Nation Field and party acting in
concert with it and their respective associates, the public float of Shares was less than 25% of the issued
share capital of the Company (details of which are set out in the joint announcement dated 16 June
2006 issued by Nation Field and the Company). Pursuant to Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules, trading in